bottlenecks and vehicle lifetime assumptions. Single technology scenarios relying on the MtG pathway can – by assumption – not
achieve 100% as MtG is only available for passenger cars (see Section 3.2). All values rounded.

8 Appendix I – Underlying assumptions and detailed results

84

Cumulated Costs

Table 14 shows an overview of the cumulated costs for the maximum achievable defossilisation until

2050. Not all pathways achieve 100% defossilitation until 2050, as pointed out in the 1st column.83  The

defossilisation costs as shown in Table 14 below include the complete required investment for new

vehicles. Since those vehicle costs are dominating the total costs, differences between the pathways

occur to be small. Therefore, the costs for exchanging the vehicle fleet with baseline vehicles (fossil

diesel/gasoline vehicles, that do not have additional “defossilisation oncost”) can be subtracted from the

cumulates costs in order to display a more nuanced comparison (see Table 15).

Table 14 shows total cumulated costs for infrastructure and vehicles:

Scenario

Max.
achievable

share of
carbon-
neutral

vehicles in
2050

Total costs

Cumulated
vehicle cost
2020-2050
(billion €)

Cumulated
infrastructure

cost 2020-2050
(billion €)

Cumulated
total cost
2020-2050
(billion €)

Delta to
base case
(billion €)

% Delta to
base case

GHG-optimal mixed technologies scenario

Mixed technologies
scenario (GHG-
optimal)

100% 18,696 7,970 26,666 - -

Single technology scenarios

BEV - Dom. 76% 22,022 4,160 26,182 -484 -2%

BEV - Int. 80% 22,009 5,364 27,373 +707 +3%

Methane - Int. 100% 19,269 6,413 25,682 -984 -4%

FCEV - Int. 82% 22,077 4,226 26,304 -362 -1%

FT Fuel - Int. 100% 18,658 8,954 27,613 +947 +4%

H2 Comb. - Int. 100% 21,527 5,380 26,907 +241 +1%

MtG - Int. 98% 18,959 6,938 25,898 -768 -3%

PHEV (BEV-Int. FT-
Int.)

87% 20,912 6,842 27,754 +1,088 +4%

PHEV (BEV-Dom.
FT-Int.)

100% 20,865 7,556 28,421 +1,755 +7%

PHEV (BEV-Int. MtG-
Int.)

86% 21,004 4,110 25,114 -1,552 -6%

PHEV (BEV-Dom.
MtG-Int.)

98% 20,913 5,734 26,647 -19 -0%

Table 14: Costs in GHG-optimal mixed technologies scenario and single technology scenarios. Note: Cost estimations have limited
explanatory power, see Section 6.2. The second column shows the maximum achievable share of carbon-neutral vehicles in 2050
under consideration of technical bottlenecks and vehicle lifetime assumptions. Single technology scenarios relying on the MtG
pathway can – by assumption – not achieve 100% as MtG is only available for passenger cars (see Section 3.2). All values
rounded.

83 The cumulated costs shown below are not directly comparable with the costs shown in Fuels Study IV. In Fuels Study IV, results